

NO. 14-5194
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

AMIR MESHAL,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CHRIS HIGGENBOTHAM, ET AL.,

Defendants-Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,
THE HONORABLE EMMET G. SULLIVAN**

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
U.N. SPECIAL RAPPORTEURS ON TORTURE
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT SEEKING REVERSAL

William J. Aceves
California Western
School of Law
225 Cedar Street
San Diego, CA 92101
(619) 525-1413
wja@cwsl.edu
Counsel of Record

David Baltmanis
Miner, Barnhill & Galland, P.C.
14 West Erie Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 751-1170
dbaltmanis@lawmbg.com

Deena Hurwitz
International Human
Rights Law Clinic
University of Virginia
School of Law
580 Massie Road
Charlottesville, VA 22903
(434) 924-4776
drh9z@virginia.edu

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
CERTIFICATE AS TO SINGLE BRIEF REQUIREMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	5
I. TORTURE, CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT, FORCED DISAPPEARANCE, AND ARBITRARY DETENTION ARE FIRMLY PROHIBITED UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	5
II. THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST TORTURE, CRUEL, INHUMAN, OR DEGRADING TREATMENT, FORCED DISAPPEARANCE, AND ARBITRARY DETENTION ARE EXTRATERRITORIAL IN NATURE.....	13
III. IN THIS CASE, U.S. GOVERNMENT OFFICIALS HAVE VIOLATED THE PROHIBITIONS AGAINST TORTURE, CRUEL, INHUMAN OR DEGRADING TREATMENT, FORCED DISAPPEARANCE, AND ARBITRARY DETENTION	16
IV. VICTIMS OF HUMAN RIGHTS ABUSES ARE ENTITLED TO A REMEDY UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW	18
CONCLUSION	24

APPENDIX26

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	9
<i>Meshal v. Higgenbotham</i> , __ F. Supp. 2d __, 2014 WL 2648032 (D.D.C. June 13, 2014)	2, 4, 24
<i>Siderman de Blake v. Republic of Argentina</i> , 965 F.2d 699 (9th Cir. 1992).....	9
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , 542 U.S. 692 (2004)	9

TREATIES AND DECLARATIONS

African Charter on Human and Peoples’ Rights, June 27, 1981, OAU Doc. CAB/LEG/67/3/rev.5.....	8, 10
American Convention on Human Rights, Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123	7, 9-10, 21
*Convention against Torture and other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, Dec. 10, 1984, S. Treaty Doc. 100-20 (1988), 1465 U.N.T.S. 85.....	5-6, 14, 19
European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222	7, 9, 21, 22
Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287	7
Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135	6-7

* Authorities upon which *amici* chiefly rely are marked with asterisks

Inter-American Convention on Forced Disappearance of Persons, June 9, 1994, 33 I.L.M. 1529	10-11
Inter-American Convention to Prevent and Punish Torture, Feb. 28, 1987, O.A.S.T.S. No. 67	7-8
International Convention for the Protection of All Persons from Enforced Disappearance, Dec. 20, 2006, 2716 U.N.T.S. 3	10
*International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, Dec. 16, 1966, S. Exec. Doc. C, D, E, F, 95-2 (1978), 999 U.N.T.S. 171	6, 8, 9, 13, 18
Protocol to the African Charter on Human and Peoples' Rights, art. 27, June 9, 1998, CAB/LEG/665.....	22
*Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. GAOR, 3d Sess., 1st Plen. Mtg., U.N. Doc. A/810 at 71 (Dec. 12, 1948).....	6, 9, 19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Basic Principles and Guidelines on the Right to a Remedy and Reparation for Victims of Gross Violations of International Human Rights Law and Serious Violations of International Humanitarian Law. G.A. Res. 60/147, U.N. GAOR, 60th Sess., U.N. Doc. A/RES/60/147 (Mar. 21, 2006)	20-21
J.H. Burgers & Hans Danelius, <i>The United Nations Convention against Torture: A Handbook on the Convention against Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> (1988).....	6
<i>Chorzów Factory</i> (Ger. v. Pol.), 1928 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 17 (Sept. 13).....	18
Comm. against Torture, <i>Concluding Observations on the Third and Fifth Periodic Reports of United States of America</i> , U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/3-5 (Nov. 20, 2014).....	11, 15-16, 23

Comm. against Torture, Conclusions and Recommendations to the United States, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/USA/CO/2 (July 25, 2006)	11, 17
Comm. against Torture, General Comment No. 2 on Implementation of Article 2 by States Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/2 (Jan. 24, 2008)	15
Comm. against Torture, General Comment No. 3 on Implementation of Article 14 by States Parties, U.N. Doc. CAT/C/GC/3 (Nov. 19, 2012).....	19, 20
Comm. on Human Rights, Resolution regarding Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Res/1985/33 (1985).....	1-2
<i>Durand & Ugarte</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 89 (Dec. 3, 2001).....	21
<i>Garrido & Baigorria</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 39 (Aug. 27, 1998)	21
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 20 on Article 7: Prohibition of Torture, or Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. HRI/GEN/1/Rev.1 (1992).....	6, 7
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 31 on The Nature of the General Legal Obligation Imposed on States Parties to the Covenant, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add. 13, ¶10 (May 26, 2004).....	13-14, 19
Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 35 on Article 9: Liberty and Security of Person, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/GC/35 (Oct. 28, 2014)	13
<i>Legal Consequences of the Construction of a Wall in the Occupied Palestinian Territory</i> , 2004 I.C.J. 131.....	14

<i>Lopez Burgos v. Uruguay</i> , Communication No. 52/199, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/13/D/52/1979 (July 29, 1981)	14
Manfred Nowak & Elizabeth McArthur, The United Nations Convention against Torture: A Commentary	6, 15
Periodic Report of the United States of America to the Comm. against Torture (Aug. 12, 2013).....	23
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States §331 cmt. e (1987).....	8-9
Restatement (Third) of Foreign Relations Law of the United States §702 & cmt. n (1987)	9
Sir Nigel Rodley & Matt Pollard, <i>The Treatment of Prisoners Under International Law</i> (2009)	6
Dinah Shelton, <i>Remedies in International Human Rights Law</i> 99 (2d ed. 2005).....	18
Dinah Shelton, <i>Righting Wrongs: Reparations in the Articles on State Responsibility</i> , 96 Am. J. Int'l L. 833 (2002).....	18
Martha Vermeulen, <i>Enforced Disappearance: Determining State Responsibility Under the International Convention for the Protection of All Persons From Enforced Disappearance</i> (2012)	10
U.N. General Assembly Resolution 67/161, U.N. Doc. A/RES/67/161 (Mar. 7, 2013).....	12-13
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Joint Study on Global Practices in Relation to Secret Detention in the Context of Countering Terrorism</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/13/42 (Feb. 19, 2010).....	23
U.N. Human Rights Council, <i>Resolution regarding Mandate of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment</i> , U.N. Doc. A/HRC/RES/25/13 (Apr. 15, 2014)	1

U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/69/387 (Sept. 23, 2014)	11
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/68/295 (Aug. 9, 2013)	11-12
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Interim Report of the Special Rapporteur on Torture and Other Cruel, Inhuman or Degrading Treatment or Punishment, U.N. Doc. A/65/273 (Aug. 10, 2010)	23
U.N. Special Rapporteur on Torture, Statement of the United Nations Special Rapporteur on Torture at the Expert Meeting on the Situation of Detainees Held at the U.S. Naval Base at Guantanamo Bay (Oct. 3, 2013).....	12
United States Written Responses to Questions Asked by the United Nations Committee against Torture (Apr. 28, 2006)....	22
<i>Velásquez Rodríguez v. Honduras</i> , Inter-Am. Ct. H.R. (ser. C) No. 7 (July 21, 1989)	21
